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GOVERNMENT NOTICES

The following Government Notices are published by Order of the President

No. 357 of 2018 
GAZETTE SUPPLEMENTS

The following Regulations are published as Legal Supplements to this number of the Official
Gazette.

Gazette Description Price

38 Civil Aviation (Search and Rescue) Regulations, 2018. 
(SJ. 26 of 2018) . 4.50

• Excise Tax (Fuel Exemptions/Concessions) Regulations, 2018. 
(SJ. 27 of 2018 5.00

No. 358of2018
HEALTH CARE AGENCY ACT, 2013

' (Act 10 of2013)

‘ Health Care Agency Board

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(2) read with section 9 and paragraph 2(3) of 
the second schedule of the Health Care Agency Act, 2013 the President has appointed the 
following persons as members to the Board of the Health Care Agency with effect from the 1 st 
ofMarch,2018to 15th of March 2020—

Ms Peggy Vidot — Member
MrReneDurup — Member
Ms Brenda Morin — Member

Datedthis 12th day of April, 2018.

DANNY FAURE
PRESIDENT '
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No, 359 of 2018 ■ *
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

\ (Act 15 of2016)

Sections 272(4)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 272(4) of the International Business Companies Act, 
2016 that the following companies have been struck off the register with effect from 29th 
February, 2018. '

Company Name - IBC No.—.
MIAUSLtd. <■ ' ‘ ~ 122827

, WORLD LINER INC. ' " 33331 v

Financial Services Authority

No.360of2018 ’ ' ‘ ......... ?" ”
..... INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT . /

(Act 15 of2016)
Sections 272(l)(a)(i) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Section 272(2)(b) ôf thé International Business 
Companies Act, 2016 (thé Act), that the following companies will be struck off the register at the 
expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1Xa)C) ofthe Act

IBC No.Company Name 
Baby Play Inc - 
Prom Media Entertainment 
Snow Cone Inc 
Coloring Book Ltd 
Coloring Media Ltd 
Cupcake Kids Inc 
Doll’s House Ltd ‘ 
Donut Apps Ltd 
Fashion Star Inc 
Fitness Apps Inc 
Girls Beauty Ltd - 
Girly Wallpapers 
Ice Ice Ice Inc 
Mini Magic Classroom Limited 
Maker Media Ltd 
Lunch Food Apps Inc* 
Popular Mobile Entertainment Limited 
Princess Media Ltd ’ *
Prom Dot Com Limited 
Princess Wallpapers Ltd 

, Animal House Ltd - • .
South African Investments Group Ltd

154103 
153394 
153220 
178972 
178973 ' 
153398 , 
153214 .
153215

. - 153389 '
150178 
178976 
180774 * 
152899 
161405 
151763 • 
153219 
153401

’151766 ’ .
153395 
180776

- 153390 
. 89171

Financial Services Authority

No.361 of2018 * , .
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT , 

(Act 15 of2016) ( 

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 
2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to
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dissolution, with effect from 10thApril,2018 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act :

Company Name IBC No.
PRINCES A1962 LTD. * 184924
ROLLING HILLSIDE International Limited' ' 177167«
CAPITAIN 1945 LTD., . _ 184925
KISMET Overseas Corporation 178801
GLASS SHARK International Limited' ; j 176878
BLUE ONYX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ! ’ 176988
GREEN ORCHARD International Limited 176591

Financial Services Authority

No.'362of2018
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT 

(Act 15 of 2016) 

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act 
2016 (the Act) that the- following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 11 th April, 2018 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act

“ Company Name _ IBC No,
Black Spade Holdings Ltd " 137820
Truck Parts Supply Inc 60795

Financial Services Authority

No. 363 of 2018
NOTICE OF LAND SURVEY

The following surveys have been lodged with the Director of Surveys at Indepednence House, 
Victoria.

Parcel No. Owner Location
PR6800 Wavel Woodcock Grand Anse,Praslin

Under Section 14 of the Land Survey Act (Cap 109) any objection to the beacons and boundaries 
must be lodged in the Supreme Court within two months of the publication of this notice.

Bryan Felix 
Land Surveyor 
BaseLine Surveys

No. 364of2018
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR 

CITIZÉNSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Alicia Maria De Souza of Anse Etoile whose further particulars 
appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the 

- Constitution / Section 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for 
Registration / Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful 
reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement 

• of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, 
Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria. ,
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Further particulars:
a) lamalsoknownasAlicia. ,
b) My present nationality is Sri Lanlan.
c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 3rd September 2015.
d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 1 st February 2018.

e) - The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is that I have been
investing in Seychelles for the past 16 years.
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